

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

Ralph A. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: November 29, 2023 10:37 AM
FILING ID: A5F9E50F32F8A
CASE NUMBER: 2023SA300

Court of Appeals Case No. 2023CV032577

Hon. Sarah B. Wallace

Application for review under § 1-1-113(3), C.R.S.,
Denver District Court No. 2023CV032577

Hon. Sarah B. Wallace

Petitioners-Appellants:

NORMA ANDERSON, MICHELLE PRIOLA,
CLAUDINE CMARADA, KRISTA KAUFER,
KATHI WRIGHT, and CHRISTOPHER
CASTILIAN,

v.

Respondent-Appellee:

JENA GRISWOLD, in her official capacity as
Colorado Secretary of State,

and

Intervenors:

COLORADO REPUBLICAN STATE CENTRAL
COMMITTEE, and
DONALD J. TRUMP.

▲ Court Use Only ▲

**Attorney for Amicus Curiae Colorado Cause
and Mary Estill Buchanan:**

William R. Reinken, Atty. Reg. #: 53190
Rosenblatt, Gosch & Reinken, PLLC
8085 East Prentice Avenue
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
P: (303) 721-7399 F: (720) 528-1220
will@rosenblattgosch.com

Hall Monagle Huffman & Wallace, LLC
Levi A. Monagle*
Shayne C. Huffman*

Case No.: 2023SA279
2023SA300

320 Osuna Rd NE, Ste. G-3 Albuquerque NM 87107 (505) 255-6300, Fax (505) 255-6323 levi@hnhw.law shayne@hnhw.law *Application for Pro Hac Vice forthcoming	
--	--

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COLORADO COMMON CAUSE AND
MARY ESTILL BUCHANAN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-
APPELLANTS NORMA ANDERSON, MICHELLE PRIOLA, CLAUDINE
CMARADA, KRISTA KAUFER, KATHI WRIGHT, AND CHRISTOPHER
CASTILIAN**

Table Of Contents

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....3
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS.....7
 I. Introduction.....8
 II. Challenges to Jurisdiction, Justiciability, and the Appeal to Populism10
 A. Challenges to the Court’s Jurisdiction11
 B. Challenges to Justiciability14
 C. Appeals to “Democracy”18
 III. Conclusion.....22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

Table Of Authorities

CASES

<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S. Ct. 2059 (1992)	13
<i>Charge to Grand Jury</i> , 62 F. 828 (D.C.N.D. Ill. 1894).....	22
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876, (2010).....	20
<i>Colorado Libertarian Party v. Secretary of State of Colo.</i> , 817 P.2d 998 (Colo. 1991).....	13
<i>Custer County Action Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>De La Fuente v. Simon</i> , 940 N.W.2d 477 (Minn. 2020).....	14, 15
<i>Engblom v. Carey</i> , 677 F.2d 957 (2nd Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Figueroa v. Speers</i> , 2015 CO 12, 343 P.3d 967	16, 17, 18
<i>Grove v. Simon</i> , A23-1354 (Nov. 8, 2023)	14
<i>Hanlen v. Gessler</i> , 2014 CO 24, 333 P.3d 41	12, 15, 16
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 F. App’x 947 (10th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Jarrolt v. Moberly</i> 103 U.S. 580 (1880)	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1804).....	11
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	20
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1, 127 S. Ct. 5, 166 L. Ed. 1 (2006)	12
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	20

<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765, 122 S. Ct. 2528 (2002) ...	19
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724, 94 S. Ct. 1274, (1974)	13
<i>Telluride Co. v. Varley</i> , 934 P.2d 888 (Colo. App. 1997)	11
<i>Tiwari v. Friedlander</i> , No. 3:19-CV-884-JRW-CHL, 2020 WL 4745772, (W.D. Ky. Aug. 14, 2020)	20
<i>Wood v. People</i> , 255 P.3d 1136 (Colo. 2011).....	11

STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. 1-1-107	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. 1-4-501(3).....	12, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. Const. art. VI, § 9	11
Final Order of the District Court, November 17, 2021, ¶ 298.....	9
The Federalist No. 69, p. 450 (B. Wright ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)	23
The Federalist No. 70, p. 458 (B. Wright ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)	23
The Federalist No. 73, p. 471 (B. Wright ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)	23
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2	13
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	20
